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REMAND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:
On November 28, 2005, Lester Ely (“Complainant”), filed a formal Complaint alleging that Bulldog Construction Company, a contractor for Pennsylvania-American Water Company (“PAWC” or “Respondent”) “tore up his asphalt driveway while replacing a water line to a house behind his.”  Complaint at 5.  As relief, the Complainant asked that the Commission order Respondent to restore his driveway to its original condition.  
In its Answer, PAWC admitted that work was done in the vicinity of the Complainant’s property but denied that PAWC was responsible for any alleged problems.  The Respondent, in New Matter, alleged that the formal complaint failed to state a cause of action for which relief could be granted and, in the alternative, that the formal Complaint was time-barred. Answer at 2.    
By Initial Decision issued March 28, 2006, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Angela T. Jones determined that the Complainant’s driveway was in fact damaged on December 18 and 19, 2001.  Specifically Bulldog Construction Company, under the direction of PAWC, dug a six-foot deep hole in Complainant’s driveway to get to a leak that was on the property in back of Complainant’s property.  FOF 5 and 7.  Notwithstanding the ALJ’s conclusion that it was unreasonable for PAWC to leave Complainant’s property in a state of disrepair for over four years, and that PAWC’s unreasonable service was a violation of section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (“Code”), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, the ALJ, pursuant to the 3-year statute of limitations set forth in       66 Pa. C.S. § 3314, dismissed the Complaint.  We disagree with the dismissal and reverse.  
The evidence of record clearly indicates that the pro se Complainant diligently pursued this matter both with PAWC and Bulldog Construction Company.
 Shortly after the hole was dug in December 2001, Complainant was told by PAWC that the restoration of his driveway would be deferred until Spring 2002 because of cold weather.  In the spring of 2002, Complainant received verbal assurances for inspection and repair of his driveway but nothing occurred.  FOF 12.  In 2003, Complainant received more phone calls and assurances from PAWC but no action to repair his driveway was taken.        FOF 13.  
This is a classic case for the application of equitable estoppel.  The doctrine of equitable estoppel serves to toll the statute of limitations and is based on the theory of estoppel.  It provides that a defendant may not invoke the statute of limitations if through fraud or concealment he causes the plaintiff to relax his vigilance or deviate from his right of inquiry into the facts.  The doctrine does not require fraud in the strictest sense, but rather, fraud in the broadest sense, which includes an unintentional deception.
  PAWC’s repeated assurances that it would restore Complainant’s driveway caused the Complainant to essentially “relax his vigilance.”  Indeed, under the apparent circumstances of this case, it is appalling that PAWC would raise such an affirmative defense against a pro se Complainant.  

Accordingly, for the reasons set forth herein, the Initial Decision by ALJ Jones is reversed and the case is remanded to the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) for a hearing and a decision on the merits; THEREFORE,
IT IS ORDERED:
That the Initial Decision by Administrative Law Judge Angela T. Jones is 
reversed and the case remanded to the OALJ consistent with the decision in the body of this Order.  







BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty








Secretary

 (SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED:
June 22, 2006
ORDER ENTERED:
July 10, 2006
� Complainant called Bulldog Construction and was told they would not do anything until they received approval from PAWC.  FOF 11.  


� Mary Esther Battle v. PECO Energy Co., C-00003804 (order entered July 16, 2001).  
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